
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Notice of Hearing
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 
2018

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Roy Chamdal, Chairman 
Eddie Lavery 
Lynne Allen

Important Information
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date: 

Monday 9 July 2018

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm: 

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness

Published: Tuesday, 26 June 2018

Contact: Liz Penny 
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=352&Year=0

Public Document Pack

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=352&Year=0


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use. 

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of 
application

Ward Time Page

5  Application for a grant of a Premises 
Licence : Starbucks Coffee Shop

Application 
for a grant 

of a 
Premises 
Licence : 
Starbucks 

Coffee 
Shop

3 - 106



This page is intentionally left blank



Introduction by the Regulatory 
Services/Licensing Officer

The Council’s Regulatory Services/Li
[...]
 in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements.

Order of proceedings – application under the Licensing Act 2003

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 11th July 2018

Application for a grant of a Premises Licence : Starbucks Coffee 
Shop

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer
01895 277409

Papers with report Appendix 1 -  Application Form
Appendix 2 -  Officer's Recommendation 
Appendix 3 -  Licensing Authority Letter 
Appendix 4 -  Interested Parties' Representations 
Appendix 5 -  Resident Representations 
Appendix 6 -  Map and photos

Ward name Yeading 

1.0 SUMMARY

To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Starbucks Coffee Shop, 
Willow Tree Retail Park, Glencoe Road. This follows representations from Ward 
Councillors, Residents and the local Member of Parliament. The application is attached 
at Appendix 1

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

See Appendix 2

3.0 APPLICATION 

The application for a premises licence has been applied for by Bryan Cave Leighton 
Paisner LLP on behalf of Starbucks Coffee Company Ltd. 

The application is for Starbucks to provide Late Night Refreshment 7 days a week. Late 
Night Refreshment is the provision of hot food and drink served between 23:00 - 05:00. 

3.1 Type of application applied for 

New Premises Licence for provision of late night refreshment.

3.2 Description of the Premises

The premises will be operating a single storey unit. The operator will offer a range of 
coffees, teas and snacks to customers. Customers will be able to purchase items via a 
drive thru window. The premises will also offer custom
[...]
ce with guidance there is no fixed restriction on terminal hours for any 
particular areas of the Borough. Such a restriction could cause the migration of patrons 
from one area to another and create the circumstances that the legislation is attempting 
to avoid. Each application will be dealt with on its merits. It is for the applicants to detail in 
their Operating Schedule exactly what times they intend to open and close the premises 
and what measures they will take to ensure that they do not cause nuisance or 

Page 7



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 11th July 2018

disturbance to their neighbours in the vicinity. The later the terminal hour applied for, the 
greater will be the need to address the issues of disturbance and nuisance.

10.0 LEGAL COMMENTS

The Sub-Committee shall carry out its functions with a view to taking steps it considers 
appropriate for promoting the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public Safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm

The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions:

 Have a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing
objectives

 Have regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy
 Have regard to the Secretary of State guidance
 Must not be subject to a blanket policy to the extent that it is applied so rigidly

that an exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded

The Sub-Committee is advised that, when considering applications for a new premises 
licence, regard must be had to any relevant representations that are made before taking 
such steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  The steps are:

 grant the application
 grant the application subject to conditions the Sub-Committee considers

necessary to promote the licensing objectives
 exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activity(ies) to which the

application relates
 refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor
 reject the application

Officers have provided the Sub-Committee with recommendations related to this 
application.  Subject to the above-mentioned factors having been properly considered, 
the Sub-Committee may depart from the recommendations if there are good reasons for 
doing so.  The Sub-Committee is advised that such departures could give rise to an 
appeal or judicial review.

Page 8



Appendix 1

Page 9



Appendix 1

Page 10



Appendix 1

Page 11



Appendix 1

Page 12



Appendix 1

Page 13



Appendix 1

Page 14



Appendix 1

Page 15



Appendix 1

Page 16



Appendix 1

Page 17



Appendix 1

Page 18



Appendix 1

Page 19



Appendix 1

Page 20



Appendix 1

Page 21



Appendix 1

Page 22



Appendix 1

Page 23



Appendix 1

Page 24



Appendix 1

Page 25



Appendix 1

Page 26



Appendix 1

Page 27



P
age 28

P
age 28



Relocated main gates
New knee rail
New drop down bollards
Existing drop down bollards

P
age 29

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



Appendix - 2 

Officer's recommendation: 

Grant the licence subject to the planned works to secure the car park completed. 
The licence conditions consistent with the operating schedule are also attached to 
the licence.  

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as
per the minimum requirements of the police licensing team.

 All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every
person entering in any light condition

 The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open and
during all times when customers remain on the premises

 All recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days with time and date
stamping.

 Viewings shall be made available immediately upon the request of police or
authorised officer throughout the proceeding 31 day period.

 An incident log shall be kept at the premises made available on request to an
authorised officer of the council or the police, which will record the following :

 A, All crimes reported to the venue

 B, All ejections of patrons

 C, Any complaints concerning crime and disorder

 D, Any incidents concerning disorder

 E, Any faults in the CCTV system

 F, Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

 During the hours of operation of the premises, the licence holder shall ensure
sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising
or accumulating from customers in the area immediately outside the
premises. The area shall be swept and or washed , and litter and sweepings
collected and stored in accordance with the approved refuse storage
arrangements by close of business.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Licensing Service 

Residents Services 

T.01895 277232 

swaterford@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3S/08, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

 

Mr Steven Dormer 

Licensing Officer 

Licensing Service 

Reference; SW/18/LA03 

Your Reference; 

Date;  13th June 2018 

Dear Sir, 

STARBUCKS DRIVETHRU, WILLOWTREE RETAIL PARK, HAYES 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

I am writing to you as the Officer duly authorised to make representations on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, in regard to the review of premises licence application submitted by 
the Metropolitan Police Service, for the above premises.  

I am aware of the issues in the retail park area with organised car meets and unauthorised 
car events taking place which has caused high levels of crime, antisocial behaviour and 
nuisance. 

There have been great achievements and progress made by the Police, Site Management 
Company and the leaseholders of the existing units to put a stop to these events and I 
have noted that there has not been an event at the site since February. 

This has been achieved by introducing gate
[...]
 Thru, Glencoe Road, Yeading 

I am emailing to object to the application by Starbucks for a 23 hour licence

This site was been subject to anti social behaviour over a long period of time. This took the form 
of large groups of youths congregating on the site late at night and in the early hours of the 
morning. 

In addition, there were others who used the site to race in their cars, performing stunts, again 
late at night and into the early hours which was a cause of considerable noise and disturbance 
for the local residents

I worked with the local police and the council officers to press that the owners of the site put 
measures in place to deter this behaviour and to ensure that barriers were installed and locked 
at night. 

I might add that the problems on this private piece of land took many hours of the council officer 
and local police officer time. To grant a 24 hour licence will leave the site insecure and the fear 
is that the problems of anti social behaviour will return

In addition, whilst this kiosk is on an industrial site, it is centrally based in a residential area. 
There is nothing else open and so to allow this to operate during the night will bring in traffic and 
noise that my constituents' are not currently being subjected to as well as the potential to open 
up the site to anti social behaviour again.  

I also fear that this will set a precedent by which others such as Tesco and Burger King will apply to 
extend their opening hours 

I am happy to supply any copies of the correspondence between the police, council and the owner of 
the site should you require this
I do hope that you will not grant a licence given the concerns raised
Thank you for your consideration
Yours
John
McDonnell MP

Appendix 4

Page 37

mailto:LOWDERH@parliament.uk
mailto:sdormer@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:sdormer@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:lbliss@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:mbirah@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:mbirah@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:jsingh2@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto
[...]
t and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019283.

Starbucks Coffee Shop

B&M Stores

B&Q Store

Burger King

Map of the areaAppendix 6

P
age 93

P
age 93



Photo 1
Appendix 6

P
age 94

P
age 94



Photo 2
Appendix 6

P
age 95

P
age 95



Photo 3
Appendix 6

P
age 96

P
age 96



Photo 4
Appendix 6

P
age 97

P
age 97



Photo 5

Appendix 6

P
age 98

P
age 98



Photo 6
Appendix 6

P
age 99

P
age 99



Photo 7

Appendix 6

P
age 100

P
age 100



Photo 8
Appendix 6

P
age 101

P
age 101



Photo 9
Appendix 6

P
age 102

P
age 102



Photo 10
Appendix 6

P
age 103

P
age 103



Photo 11

Appendix 6

P
age 104

P
age 104



Photo 12

P
age 105

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 106


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for a grant of a Premises Licence : Starbucks Coffee Shop
	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for a grant of a Premises Licence : Starbucks Coffee Shop
	Appendix 1 - Plan & Application Form
	Appendix 2- Officer's recommendations
	Appendix 3 - STARBUCKS LA rep letter
	Appendix 4 - Politician Reps
	Appendix 5 - Residential Reps
	Table of Reps
	Adrian Richardson
	Anne Wynkoop
	Carol Grant
	Catherine Bennett
	Darren Quilter
	Debbie Matthews
	Denise Newlands
	Dr & Mrs Joshi
	Emily Vallow
	Graham Downey
	Graham Wiggins
	Harminder Bhambe
	Harpreet
	Jennie Kench
	Jo Govier
	Judith Mason
	Karen Allen
	Kerry Foster
	Lesley Taylor
	Louie Tham
	Lynda Casey
	Mark Bensilum
	Maurice Smith
	Merlin Bailey
	Mr & Mrs Bulkowski Blank Petition
	Mr & Mrs Bulkowski
	Mr & Mrs Ebrahimji
	Mr & Mrs Foskett
	Mr & Mrs Vallijee
	Mrs K Payne
	Natalie McQueen
	Olumide Komolafe
	Paul Bryant
	Peter Ashley
	Peter White
	Philip Donnelly
	Rajinder Hoojan
	Ritu Sharma
	Rob Clarke
	Roderick Hoffman
	Sandra Harris & Gary Domm
	Simon Johns
	Susan Park Steven Park Stewart Park
	Tracy Cummings
	Valerie Downey
	William Farrell

	Appendix 6 - Map & Photos







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

11 July 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Eddie Lavery
Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss

Witnesses Present:
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Authority
Councillor Lindsay Bliss (Ward Councillor)
Kerry Foster, Local Resident
Mark Bensilum, Local Resident
Harpreet Rai, Local Resident

LBH Officers Present: 
Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer
Beejal Soni, Licensing Lawyer
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Mr Craig Baylis, Applicant's Representative
Mr Peter Sharpe, Property Manager for Starbucks
Carla Roberts, District Manager for Starbucks

37.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

38.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

39.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that the item of business was marked Part I and would be considered 
in public.

40.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.



41.    APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE : STARBUCKS COFFEE 
SHOP  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by Licensing Officer:

The Licensing Officer, Steve Dormer, introduced the application and informed the Sub-
Committee that this was an application for the grant of a Premises Licence at 
Starbucks Coffee Shop, Yeading. The application was for a licence to serve hot food 
and drinks between the hours of 23:00 - 05:00 only; it was not an application for a 24 
licence as the hours of opening had already been agreed by the Council's planning 
department. 

Mr Dormer informed the Committee that, in Autumn 2017, he had been made aware of 
issues in the area relating to antisocial behaviour and car race meetings. Physical 
measures had since been put in place to deter said antisocial behaviour and the site 
had been secured. A significant number of representations in objection to the 
application had been received from a local MP, Ward Councillors and local residents. 
Some residents had expressed concern that, if the licence were granted, this would set 
a precedent for the future. The Licensing Officer confirmed that this would not be the 
case since each application would be judged on its own merits. 

The Sub-Committee heard that the applicant (Starbucks) had agreed to take a number 
of measures to mitigate the issue of antisocial behaviour in the area. It was confirmed 
that, should they arise, any future issues regarding Starbucks would be followed up 
and addressed accordingly. 

Mr Dormer saw no reason for the Sub-Committee to reject the application and 
recommended that the licence be granted subject to the planned works to secure the 
car park being completed. 

Members sought clarification regarding the measures to be taken to remove litter and 
waste from the area during the hours of operation. Mr Dormer confirmed that lockable 
bins and bin storage would be made available. It had also been agreed that high jet 
washers would not be used late in the evening and sufficient measures would be taken 
to ensure refuse did not become a problem. 

Members queried whether local residents had been consulted on this matter and 
whether the applicant had liaised with them. The Licensing Lawyer confirmed that the 
standard procedure was to notify Ward Councillors only; there was no process in place 
to notify residents or residents' associations directly and no representations had been 
received from the Antisocial Behaviour Team or from the police. It was noted that, in 
the addendum to the meeting, the police had indicated that they were satisfied with the 
applicant's approach and did not intend to make a representation. 

Members sought further clarification regarding car park security and barriers. Mr 
Dormer confirmed that the intention was to move the main barrier so as to ensure that 
the site remained safe and secure. Should be barrier be broken, Council officers would 
investigate to ensure compliance with the four licensing objectives. 

Representation by the Applicant:

My Baylis, Agent, spoke on behalf of Starbucks. He was accompanied by Mr Peter 
Sharpe, Property Manager and Carla Roberts, District Manager. Mr Baylis stated that 
planning permission had already been granted at the site. He had originally been 
unaware of the issues relating to car races within the site. Mr Sharpe had liaised with 



the local police and the Licensing Manager and had been informed that barriers were in 
place to resolve the problem. Mr Baylis informed the Sub-Committee that Starbucks 
planned to move the barriers from their current location to restrict access to the site 
and also intended to install raised bollards. It was confirmed that the proposed work 
could be undertaken within one or two months approximately and, in the meantime, the 
licence would not be used. For security reasons, Mr Baylis suggested that a condition 
could also be added stating that the licence would not be used should the barriers be 
broken at any time. Mr Baylis further confirmed that there would be two litter picks 
every day, a large bin store was available and surrounding areas would be washed 
down regularly. 

Members drew attention to the reference to 'sufficient measures' on page 25 of the 
report and requested further clarification. With regards to litter picks, the District 
Manager confirmed that hand-held manual litter pickers would be used and these 
would take place three times a day; once in the early morning, once in the afternoon 
and once in the evening. There would be no litter picks between the hours of 11pm and 
5am, sweeping would be restricted to the internal areas of the store during the night 
and no electronic equipment would be used. 

With regards to the prevention of public nuisance, the Sub-Committee was informed 
that signs and CCTV cameras would be in place to monitor this. Incident forms would 
also be in use. Any issues would be reported to the police; for safety reasons, staff 
would not be expected to patrol the car park at night. External security would also be 
employed through the Landlord - Deutsche Bank; however, this would be on an ad hoc 
basis to act as a deterrent only and there would not be a 24 hour presence. The 
security staff were tasked with patrolling up to 21:30 hours and were responsible for 
locking the gates at that time. 

With reference to the proposed bollards and barriers, Members requested clarification 
regarding the efficacy of these measures and expressed concern that, in some areas, 
there would still be sufficient room for a car to pass through. The applicants stated that 
they could introduce extra measures to ensure that this was not possible. Members 
were informed that the proposed long knee rail adjacent to the parking area would be 
made of wood; maintenance of this rail would be the responsibility of Savills - the 
Managing Agent. 

The Sub-Committee expressed concern regarding the potential issue of noise 
disturbance resulting from the use of the external seating area at night-time and asked 
if the use of said area could be restricted at certain times. Representatives of 
Starbucks stated that no restrictions were proposed. The proposal was for 
approximately 42 seats in the external area and 24-30 inside. Members were assured 
that CCTV cameras would be in place and three of these would be facing the car park 
area. Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Services Manager, commented that the 
application had regard to all four licensing objectives and had been discussed at length 
with local police. Stephanie noted that the new proposal did not change the car park 
therefore felt there was no reason to represent against the application. 

Representation by the Interested Parties:

Councillor Bliss, Yeading Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the proposal. 
Councillor Bliss drew the Sub-Committee's attention to all the antisocial behaviour 
which had been prevalent in the areas for a number of years, to include drug taking, 
drinking, begging and car racing. Councillor Bliss expressed concern that those 
responsible for antisocial behaviour would congregate around Starbucks late at night 
and staff would be powerless to stop them.  It would be the responsibility of the local 



police to attend and their resources were already overly stretched.  

Kerry Foster, local resident, spoke in objection stating that illegal car meets were still 
occurring until the early hours of the morning and residents were often unable to sleep. 
Police were unable to attend due to lack of resources therefore the problem was never 
resolved. The Council's ASBIT officers were also unable to help. Ms Foster reported 
that the requested barriers had finally been installed but were often not locked by 21:30 
and the security companies employed by Savills were unreliable. Travellers had 
recently set up a site in the Starbucks car park. 

Ms Foster stated that residents had not been consulted prior to planning permission 
being granted and no visible site notices had been in place in time for residents to 
object. 

When questioned further, Ms Foster advised the Sub-Committee that she had raised 
the ongoing issues with the police and with Council ASBIT officers but no action had 
been taken. It was suggested that a Members' Enquiry would be another option for the 
future. Members asked whether the claim that there had been no antisocial activity 
since February was accurate. Ms Foster stated that this was not the case and there 
had been a case two weeks previously during which cars were speeding and 
'doughnutting' in the local streets; some with no headlights and with number plates 
removed. It was acknowledged that, although larger car meets had become less of a 
problem, smaller groups continued to meet.

Mark Bensilum, local resident, also objected to the proposal informing Members that 
the barriers to the car park were often left unlocked and the problems of antisocial 
behaviour continued. It was felt that the presence of another trader, particularly one 
which operated all night, would not help the situation and would be difficult to manage. 
Mr Bensilum believed that motorcycles would be able to access the site and expressed 
concern regarding the flimsy nature of the proposed wooden knee rails. He advised the 
Sub-Committee that there had been a huge gathering in the area in the summer of 
2017 and small gatherings persisted to date which had been reported to the police and 
to the ASBIT team who were unable to help. 

Harpreet Rai, local resident, also addressed the Sub-Committee stating that the 
problems persisted in the area and included people carrying knives, travellers, theft 
and begging. Ms Rai stated that Starbucks were doing everything they could to protect 
and safeguard their staff and felt that the Council should do the same for local 
residents. Ms Rai informed Members that she was threatened with a knife on one 
occasion and the police did not attend until 2 or 3 days after the event. Ms Rai 
requested that the Sub-Committee refuse the application. 

Discussion:

The applicants suggested that a condition could be added whereby Starbucks would 
operate exclusively as a drive-thru with no entry into the premises. Tables and chairs 
would all be placed inside the building. 

Given that Starbucks paid Savills to manage the estate on behalf of themselves and 
the landlord, it was observed that Savills were responsible for maintaining the barriers 
and fixing the bollards as necessary. The applicants agreed to speak to Savills 
regarding the locking of the barriers at 21:30. They advised Members that they could 
withhold the service charge payable to Savills if necessary to ensure compliance with 
this. 



Members asked whether local residents would be able to notify Starbucks staff of any 
issues with Savills. It was confirmed that they would be able to do so and this 
information would be officially recorded. It was also confirmed that there would be no 
deliveries between the hours of 23:00 - 05:00.

Local residents continued to express their dissatisfaction regarding the scheme and 
were not confident that the security of the site could be assured. The applicants 
confirmed that they would need to rely on local police should incidences of antisocial 
behaviour occur during the night. 

With reference to the site notice, Steve Dormer, Licensing Officer, stated that when he 
visited, the notice was clearly displayed as some of the site was accessible. He 
confirmed that the advertising of the application, both via the site notice and in the 
newspaper, had been carried out in accordance with the guidelines. Ward Councillors 
had also been made aware of the application. Local residents disputed this and stated 
that the site notice was positioned in an area which was not visible from the road and 
was illegible. Residents felt the site notice should have been displayed on the outside 
perimeter of the premises.

Closing Remarks:

Local residents reiterated their concerns and stated that the Council had a 
responsibility to prioritise its residents. It was suggested that, were the application to be 
granted, conditions be put in place obliging Starbucks to close and not serve during 
incidences of antisocial behaviour in the surrounding area.  Concern was expressed 
that, if the application were granted, the hard work done to date to control the antisocial 
behaviour in the car park would be undone. A potential reduction in property prices was 
another area of concern should the area become unattractive to prospective buyers.

Councillor Bliss stated that she was still not satisfied that adequate plans were in place 
to deal with issues of antisocial behaviour. 

Mr Baylis spoke on behalf of Starbucks stating that they wanted to trade in a pleasant 
environment and would do everything possible to ensure this could happen. 

Committee Deliberation:

All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 

All parties were invited back into the room for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee.

Decision:

THE DECISION

 
The Sub-Committee considered all the relevant evidence made available to it and 
in doing so took into account the Licensing Act 2003 objective to prevent public 
nuisance and Crime and disorder,  Sections 2 and Paragraph 3.21 of the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act and 



Paragraph 21.4  of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The Sub-
Committee carefully considered its decision, taking into account residents 
concerns and the demands of the legislation.  

The decision of the Sub-Committee was to grant the licence subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Between the hours of 23h00 and 05h00 Monday-Sunday the premises shall 
operate as a drive thru only;

2. A barrier system and bollard will be located in accordance with the plan 
contained in page 29 of the Agenda pack.  The Premises Licence Holder 
will contact the site management in the event that the entry gate is not 
closed at 21h30;

3.  Staff and management of the premises shall ensure that patrons are 
reminded verbally and by means of prominently placed signage to leave 
the premises in a quiet manner;  

4. The premises shall operate a remote safety monitoring system or private 
security arrangement with audio and visual capability in order to ensure 
security provision in the event of crime or disorder occurring in the 
immediate vicinity of the licensed premises;

5. The remote safety monitoring system will be operated by fixed or mobile 
panic buttons;

6. The premises shall install a CCTV system on or before 3 August 2018;
7. The CCTV system shall be maintained in good working order, covering all 

public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit 
points, the street environment and the till area. The CCTV  will enable 
facial and/or number plate recognition of all persons whose image is 
captured in any light condition;

8. The CCTV cameras shall continually record while the premises are 
carrying out licensable activities.  The recording shall be kept available 
and unedited for a minimum of 31 days; 

9. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the 
public and must be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images upon 
request by a police officer or any authorised officer of the London 
Borough of Hillingdon. Any footage must be in a format that can be played 
back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player;



10.An incident log shall be maintained to record:
a. All crimes reported to the venue;
b. All activity that resulted in a call out to a private security company;
c. Any complaints concerning crime and disorder;
d. All instances when the panic button was engaged.  The log will also 

record the manner in which the incident was dealt with;
e. All instances when the entry gate has not been closed at 21h30;
f. All instances when the bollards and knee rails have been damaged.   

The log will record the date when the damage occurred, the date 
when the site manager was notified of the damage and the date 
when it was repaired;

g. All instances when the CCTV is not fully in good working order;
h. Any visit by a Responsible Authority  

11.No licensable activity shall take place when the CCTV system is not fully in 
good working order and/or when the bollard and/or knee rail is not in good 
working order and/or when the barrier is not lowered in the evening.

12.A contact telephone number shall be provided to residents to report any 
incident of crime, disorder and nuisance.  

13.A quarterly liaison meeting will be held with residents to discuss any 
matters related to the licensable activity.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 

appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 

abandoned.

The Sub-Committee advised as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 

that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 

were not adhered to and/or if the premises were managed in a manner which did not 

uphold the licensing objectives.

The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 

representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 

Justice Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 

within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.



The Decision Notice will be deemed to have been received one day after the date on 

the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.
 

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 1.52 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


